which has been prepared by management of Apex.  The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations of the
Company only includes the acquisition of Apex.  In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations are based upon allocations of the purchase price of Apex based upon the fair value of the assets and
liabilities acquired in connection with the Acquisition.  Management believes that all material adjustments necessary
to reflect the effect of the Acquisition have been made to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations of the Company that would have occurred if the acquisition of Apex had been
completed on the date indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company’s results of operations as of any future
date or for any future period.

F-63

Edgar Filing: Clearwire Corp /DE - Form SC 13D/A

219

Table of Contents

DecisionPoint Systems, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
Pro Forma Pro Forma

(000's except per share data) DecisionPoint Apex Combined Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 71,501 $ 1,678 $ 73,179 $ - $ 73,179

Cost of sales 55,949 1,049 56,998 - 56,998

Gross profit 15,552 629 16,181 - 16,181

Selling, general and
administrative expense 18,661 409 19,070 (992)

(a,
c) 18,078

Operating (loss) income (3,109) 220 (2,889) 992 (1,897)

Total interest and other
expense 882 34 916 291 (b) 1,207

Net (loss) income before
income taxes (3,991) 186 (3,805) 701 (3,104)

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes (125) 30 (95) - (e) (95)

Net (loss) income (3,866) 156 (3,710) 701 (3,009)

Cumulative dividends on
preferred stock (954

)
- (954

)
- (954

)

Net loss available to common
shareholders $ (4,820

)
$ 156 $ (4,664

)
$ 701 $ (3,963

)

Net loss per share - basic and
diluted $ (0.61

)
$ (0.50

)

Weighted-average shares
outstanding -
basic and diluted 7,900,693 7,900,693 (d)

F-64

Edgar Filing: Clearwire Corp /DE - Form SC 13D/A

220

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

On June 4, 2012, (“Closing Date”), DecisionPoint Systems, Inc. ("Company” or “DPS”), 2314505 Ontario Inc., a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (“Purchaser”), Karen Dalicandro (“KD”), Donald Dalicandro (“DD”), and